
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 9th February 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



   
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the 
Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/4558M - 6 Ashwood Road, Disley, Stockport, Cheshire, SK12 2EL: House 

Extension and Refurbishment Comprising - New Attic Conversion, New Rear 
Extension, New Raised Decking to Rear Garden,  Internal Refurbishment, New 
Raised Car Park in Curtilage to Front Garden for Graham Prest  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 10/4696M - 11 Moran Crescent, Macclesfield, SK11 8JJ: Two Storey Side 

Extension and Replacement of Glazed Roof on Conservatory with Tiles and 
Alterations to Conservatory Elevations. Side Extension to Include Lockable 
Garage for Mr S Cook  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 10/4353M - One Oak, One Oak Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 2BL: 

Replacement Dwelling for Mr Andrew Russell  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 10/2905M - One Oak, One Oak Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 2BL: Demolition of Existing 

House and Erection of New Dwelling for Mr Andrew Russell  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. Planning Enforcement Performance  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
 To note a report detailing Enforcement Notices/Enforcement Action, which was 

considered at a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board on 15 September 2010. 
 

10. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room -  

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Gaddum, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr 
N Jones (Principal Development Officer, Highways), Mr A Ramshall 
(Conservation Officer), Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer), Ms E Tutton 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors M Hardy 
 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal interest in respect of 
application number 10/4083M on the grounds that he was a Member of 
North Rode Parish Council, which had considered the application, but that 
he had not participated in any of the debates.  In accordance with the 
Code of Conduct, Councillor Narraway remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor C Andrew declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 10/4083M on the grounds that she was a Member of Eaton Parish 
Council, which had considered the application, but that she had not 
participated in any of the debates.  In accordance with the Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Andrew remained in the meeting during consideration 
of the application. 
 
Councillor D Thompson declared that she had expressed an opinion in 
respect of application number 10/4558M and had therefore fettered her 
discretion.  Councillor Thompson exercised her separate speaking rights 
as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the room during consideration of 
the item. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Councillor L Smetham declared a personal interest in respect of 
application number 10/4447M on the grounds that she was acquainted 
with the architect.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Councillor 
Smetham remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 

91 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2010 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

92 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

93 10/4083M-VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 9, 10, 12 RELATING  TO 
06/2254P (APPEAL DECISION APP/C0630/A/07/2033939). THE 
PURPOSE OF THIS APPLICATION IS TO ENSURE ONE OF THE 
UNITS CAN BE OCCUPIED FULL TIME BY A MANAGER INCLUDING 
DURING THE CLOSED SEASON, RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, 
EATON
[...]
CONVERSION - NEW REAR EXTENSION - NEW RAISED 
DECKING TO REAR GARDEN - INTERNAL REFURBISHMENT - NEW 
RAISED CAR PARK IN CURTILAGE TO FRONT GARDEN, 6, 
ASHWOOD ROAD, DISLEY, STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE FOR GRAHAM 
PREST  
 
Note: All Members declared that they had received correspondence from 
objectors with respect to this application. 
 
Note: Having declared that she had expressed an opinion and therefore 
fettered her discretion, Councillor D Thompson exercised her separate 
speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the room during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mrs J Stewart (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, and an oral update by the Business Lead - 
Northern Office which confirmed a revised recommendation of deferral. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED: 
 
(a)  for a Committee site inspection so that Members can assess the 

impact of the proposed development on neighbouring residential 
amenity. 

 
(b)  to enable officers to assess the recently received revised plans and 

to renotify neighbouring properties. 
 

96 10/3535M-CHANGE OF USE OF PART BUILDING FROM B2 
INDUSTRIAL USE TO 19 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS, CLARENCE 
MILL, CLARENCE ROAD, BOLLINGTON FOR CLARENCE MILL LTD  
 
Note: Councillor J Crockatt left the room prior to the start of the 
committee’s consideration of this application and returned during the 
committee’s debate on the application but did not take part in the debate 
or vote. 
 
Note: Ms C Kettlety (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED – That the Head of Planning and Housing be granted 
delegated authority: 
 
(a)  to REFUSE the application in consultation with Chairman of 

Committee for the following reasons: 
 
1.  R04MS - Insufficient information submitted in respect of car 

parking provision 
2.  R04MS_1 - Insufficient information submitted in respect of the 

financial viability of the scheme to allow for the Affordable 
Housing provision and Public Open Space contributions to be 
waived 

 
(b)  to address any new issues raised in any additional representations 

received by 2 February 2011. 
 

97 10/3536M-CHANGE OF USE OF PART BUILDING FROM B2 
INDUSTRIAL USE TO 19 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS, CLARENCE 
MILL, CLARENCE ROAD, BOLLINGTON FOR CLARENCE MILL LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
2.  A03CA - Standard Time Limit 
3.  A06EX - Materials as application 
4.  A09EX - Rainwater goods 
5.  A14EX - Specification of bonding of brickwork 
6.  A17EX - Specification of window design / style 
7.  A20EX - Submission of details of windows 
 

98 10/4447M-INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO PROVIDE REMODELLED 
LIVING ACCOMMODATION, ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
COURTYARD OUTSIDE REAR ENTRANCE AND NEW DETACHED 
GARAGE, 10, HAWTHORNE PARK, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR I 
GOW  
 
Note: Councillor D Neilson left the meeting during the committee’s 
consideration of this application and did not return. 
 
Note: Mr D Benjamin (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Business Lead - Northern Office. 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2.  A06EX - Materials as application 
3.  A09EX - Rainwater goods 
4.  A17EX - Specification of window design / style (to be timber) 
5.  A19EX - Garage doors 
6.  A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
7.  Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved prior to 

commencement, shall include maximum retention of existing front 
boundary hedge and wall 

8.  Hours of construction 
 

99 10/3545M-FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 06/0236P MIXED USE 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 87 NO APARTMENTS AND 1077SQ M 
BUSINESS FLOORSPACE WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, 
ACCESS AND SERVICING ARRANGEMENTS, LAND AND BUILDINGS 
AT PARK GREEN, MACCLESFIELD FOR P H PROPERTY HOLDINGS 
LTD C/O AGENT  
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for a period of 10 minutes. 
 
Note: Councillor J Crockatt left the meeting prior to the committee’s 
consideration of this application and did not return. 
 
Note: Mr J Suckley, agent for the applicant, had registered his intention to 
address the Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Principal Planning 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the prior 
completion of a section 106 agreement as detailed in the officer’s report 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2.  A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3.  A02EX - Submission of samples of building materials 
4.  A07EX - Sample panel of brickwork to be made available 
5.  A11EX - Details to be approved 
6.  A10EX - Rainwater goods 
7.  A15MC - Archaeological watching brief 
8.  A02LS - Submission of landscaping scheme 
9.  A04LS - Landscaping (implementation) 
10.  A22GR - Protection from noise during construction (limit on hours of 

construction works) 
11.  A02HA - Construction of access 

Page 6



12.  A07HA - No gates - new access 
13.  A14HA - Construction of highways 
14.  A15HA - Construction of highways - submission of details 
15.  A18HA - Construction of footways 
16.  A23HA - Provision / retention of turning facility 
17.  A24HA - Provision / retention of service facility 
18.  A30HA - Protection of highway from mud and debris 
19.  A32HA - Submission of details re: construction 
20.  A26HA - Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways 
21.  A02HP - Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted) 
22.  A07HP - Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas 
23.  A04HP - Provision of cycle / motorcycle parking 
24.  Section 278 
25.  Removal of Japanese Knotweed 
26.  Protection of breeding birds 
27.  Artificial bat roosts to be agreed 
28.  Details of any pile drive driving to be approved 
29.  visibility splays on Brook Street 
30.  Decontamination of land 
31.  Minimum floor levels above river 
32.  Materials and location of services designed to minimise flood 

damage risk 
33.  Approval of details of surface water drainage 
34.  Approval of measures on Bollin walkway to ensure suitabilty for 

disabled 
35.  visibility splays on Brook Street 
 

100 10/3614M-EXTENSION OF TIME FOR  PERMISSION 06/0234P 
(CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT) - PART DEMOLITION OF NON-
LISTED BUILDINGS FOR REDEVELOPMENT (CONSERVATION AREA 
CONSENT), LAND AND BUILDINGS AT PARK GREEN, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR PH PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED  
 
Note: Mr J Suckley, agent for the applicant, had registered his intention to 
address the Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A03CA - Commencement of development 
2.  A02CA - Demolition as precursor of redevelopment 
 

101 10/3615M-EXTENSION OF TIME FOR  PERMISSION 06/0235P (LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT)  DEMOLITION OF  EXTENSION AND PORCH 
ON GEORGIAN MILL WITH EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS INCLUDING WINDOWS, REPLACEMENT ROOF AND 
REMOVAL OF INTERNAL PARTITIONS AND STAIRCASES (LISTED 

Page 7



BUILDING CONSENT), LAND AND BUILDINGS AT PARK GREEN, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR PH PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED  
 
Note: Mr J Suckley, agent for the applicant, had registered his intention to 
address the Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A07LB - Commencement of development 
2.  A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3.  A02BC - Submission of structural survey / method of development 
4.  A02CA - Demolition as precursor of redevelopment 
5.  A02EX - Submission of samples of building materials 
6.  A07EX - Sample panel of brickwork to be made available 
7.  A11EX - Details to be approved - windows, balcony rails and lift 

shafts 
8.  A10EX - Rainwater goods 
9.  A12EX - Fenestration to be set behind reveals 
10.  A20EX - Submission of details of windows 
11.  A23EX - Roof ridges - to be finished with lead rolls 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.33 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 8



 Application No: 10/4558M  
 Location: 6, ASHWOOD ROAD, DISLEY, STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE, 

SK12 2EL 
 Proposal: House extension and refurbishment comprising: New attic 

conversion - New rear extension - New raised decking to rear 
garden - Internal refurbishment - New raised car park in 
curtilage to front garden 
 

 For Graham Prest 
 

 Registered 22-Nov-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 397987 384973 
  
 
Date Report Prepared: 28 January 2011 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application was called to the Committee by Councillor Thompson to allow 
neighbours and other interested parties to give their views stating: 
overdevelopment of the site, policies BE1, DC1, un-neighbourly and 
overlooking of neighbouring properties: DC3. 
 
The application was deferred from the last Committee meeting on 19 January 
following the receipt of revised plans, and to allow time to re-consult 
neighbours and for Members to carry out a site visit. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a single-storey link detached prope
[...]
he character of the area.  
Similarly, the impact upon neighbouring properties is considered to be 
acceptable.  The proposal is considered to comply with the objectives of 
policies BE1, DC1, DC2 and DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, 
and a recommendation of approval is therefore made. 

Page 14



  
Clarification is being sought from the applicant on the height of the existing 
eaves, as they are higher than shown on the existing plans, and also on the 
level/gradient of the rear patio area.  This recommendation is subject to these 
details being acceptable. 
 

Page 15



 
Application for Householder 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                 

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                               

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                  

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved (solar panels)                                                                       

5. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                   

6. A05LS      -  Landscaping - implementation                                                                            

7. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                            

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2011.              #Scale 1:5000
10/4558M 6, ASHWOOD ROAD, DISLEY, STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE, SK12 2EL
NGR: 397,680m - 385,210m

THE SITE

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/4696M  
 Location: 11, MORAN CRESCENT, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8JJ 
 Proposal: Two Storey Side Extension and Replacement of Glazed Roof on 

Conservatory with Tiles and Alterations to Conservatory 
Elevations. Side Extension to Include Lockable Garage 
 

 For Mr S Cook 
 

 Registered 14-Dec-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 390903 373081 
  
Date Report Prepared: 28.01.11 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been called in by Cllr Hardy for the following reasons: 1) 
un-neighbourly to adjacent dwelling; 2) impact on residential amenity. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The property to which the application relates is a two-storey, semi-detached 
dwelling. The property has benefitted from previous extensions (mainly a first-
floor rear extension creating a bedroom, a single-storey rear conservatory-
style extension and conversion of loft to a study/office with alterations to roof). 
 
The property currently has a detached outbuilding at the rear (which is used 
as a utility, though could constitute a garage), gardens to front and rear and 
driveway to front and side (on which 2 No. vehicles can be accommodated). 
 
The area consists mainly of two-storey, semi-detached dwellings with a few 
detached properties and a small terrace east of the application site approx. 10 
years old. The properties are of varying architectural styles, as are the 
numerous extensions that exist. A number of the properties have created 
hard-standings at the front used to park vehicles. 
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION APPROVE, SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS 

 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

- Design/impact on character and appearance of the area and street-
scene 

- Impact on neighbour amenity 
- Highways safety 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposed seeks full planning permission to erect a two-storey side 
extension and make alterations to the exis
[...]
ions put forward regarding 
reductions in light, privacy and overbearing impact have been fully 
considered, however the extension will be acceptable in respect of all of these 
matters and will not result in any significant harm to living conditions of the 
neighbours. Subject to clarification that the proposed extension will not 
encroach beyond the submitted site edge red, the development is 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions. 
 
 
Application for Householder 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                     

3. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                            

4. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                                                                           

5. A04EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                         

6. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                                             

7. Obscure glazing to specific windows                                                                                                   

8. Restricted opening of shower room window                                                                                              

Page 25



 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2011.              #
11, MORAN CRESCENT, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8JJ
NGR: 390,900m -  373,080m

THE SIT
[...]
EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                      

3. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                     

4. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                   

5. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                           

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                  

7. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                      

8. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                         

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                   

10. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                       

11. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                           

12. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                      

13. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                            

14. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                     

 

Page 34



 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2011.              #
10/4353M ONE OAK, ONE OAK LANE, WILMSLOW,  CHESHIRE, SK9 2BL
NGR: 386,610m - 381,140m

THE SITE

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/2905M  
 Location: ONE OAK, ONE OAK LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 2BL 
 Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND ERECTION OF NEW 

DWELLING 
 

 For MR ANDREW RUSSELL 
 

 Registered 25-Aug-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 386613 381124 
  

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 27th January 2011 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application was called-in to committee by Cllr Crockatt as One Oak Lane 
residents are concerned about the replacement of the existing house.  It was 
commissioned by a descendent of Bradshaw of railway timetable fame; it is 
100 years old approx in the Arts and Crafts style; and the house gave its 
name to the street.  It is considered that the impact of a new design will 
completely change the area and destroy the traditions and heritage of it. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site comprises a detached two-storey L-shaped 
dwellinghouse located within the North Cheshire Green Belt.  It is sited within 
a group of houses that comprise large detached and semi-detached dwellings 
set within large plots.  Each of the houses in the group are distinctly different 
from one-another and comprise a range of ages with some older properties 
being replaced by modern substitutes. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Full planning permission is sought to erect a replacement dwellinghouse.  
This application differs from another application on the agenda (10/4353M) in 
that it includes a basement. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
09/1165M Demolition of existing garage and kitchen area and extension to 

the east side of the property to incorporate new kitchen, garage 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Whether the proposed development comprises inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt and whether very special circumstances have been advanced 
that outweigh the harm.  Impact on neighbouring amenity, the character and 
appearance of the s
[...]
oke Timber 
Framed Canopy 
to Rear of 
Property 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
22/12/2010 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/4558M - 6 Ashwood Road, Disley, Stockport, Cheshire, SK12 2EL: House Extension and Refurbishment Comprising - New Attic Conversion, New Rear Extension, New Raised Decking to Rear Garden,  Internal Refurbishment, New Raised Car Park in Curtilage to Front Garden for Graham Prest
	6 10/4696M - 11 Moran Crescent, Macclesfield, SK11 8JJ: Two Storey Side Extension and Replacement of Glazed Roof on Conservatory with Tiles and Alterations to Conservatory Elevations. Side Extension to Include Lockable Garage for Mr S Cook
	7 10/4353M - One Oak, One Oak Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 2BL: Replacement Dwelling for Mr Andrew Russell
	8 10/2905M - One Oak, One Oak Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 2BL: Demolition of Existing House and Erection of New Dwelling for Mr Andrew Russell
	9 Planning Enforcement Performance
	Table1
	Table2

	10 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Gaddum, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr P Wakefield (Planning Officer) 

 
102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hardy. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 
 
Councillor D Thompson declared that she had expressed an opinion in respect of 
application number 10/4558M - 6 Ashwood Road, Disley, Stockport, Cheshire, 
SK12 2EL: House Extension and Refurbishment Comprising - New Attic 
Conversion, New Rear Extension, New Raised Decking to Rear Garden, Internal 
Refurbishment, New Raised Car Park in Curtilage to Front Garden for Graham 
Prest and had therefore fettered her discretion.  Councillor D Thompson 
exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from 
the room during consideration of the item. 
 

104 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

105 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

106 10/4558M - 6 ASHWOOD ROAD, DISLEY, STOCKPORT, 
CHESHIRE, SK12 2EL: HOUSE EXTENSION AND REFURBISHMENT 
COMPRISING - NEW ATTIC CONVERSION, NEW REAR EXTENSION, 



NEW RAISED DECKING TO REAR GARDEN,  INTERNAL 
REFURBISHMENT, NEW RAISED CAR PARK IN CURTILAGE TO 
FRONT GARDEN FOR GRAHAM PREST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Thompson, the Ward Councillor, Mrs Stewart, an objector and Mr 
Prest, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                  

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                   

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved (solar panels)                                                                                        

5. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details, including retention of the 
hedge                                                                                                                                            

6. A05LS      -  Landscaping - implementation                                                                                  

7. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement 

8. Hours of construction 

9. Method of foundation to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
107 10/4696M - 11 MORAN CRESCENT, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8JJ: 

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND REPLACEMENT OF GLAZED 
ROOF ON CONSERVATORY WITH TILES AND ALTERATIONS TO 
CONSERVATORY ELEVATIONS. SIDE EXTENSION TO INCLUDE 
LOCKABLE GARAGE FOR MR S COOK  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor J B Crockatt left the meeting 
and returned.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he did not take part in the 
debate or vote on the application.  In addition Councillor Miss C M Andrew left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Silvester, an objector and Dr Cook, the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                     



3. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                                               

4. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                           

5. A04EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                       

6. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                       

7. Obscure glazing to specific windows 

8. Notwithstanding the detail shown on the approved plans, no permission is 
hereby granted for the bath/shower window on the side elevation of the 
extension facing No.9 Moran Crescent 

9. Details of boundary treatment to be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the demolition of the garage.  The 
approved details are to be implemented prior to the occupancy of the 
extension. 

 

(Prior to consideration of the following applciation Councillor Mrs L Smetham left 
the meeting and did not return).                                                                                                                

 
108 10/4353M - ONE OAK, ONE OAK LANE, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 2BL: REPLACEMENT DWELLING FOR MR ANDREW 
RUSSELL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
It was noted that under ‘Other Material Considerations’ on page 28 of the report, 
reference should have been made to PPG2: Green Belts and PPS5: Planning for 
the Historic Environment. 
 
(Mrs Campbell, an objector and Mr Kershaw, representing the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
The proposed replacement dwelling would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt. The development would cause additional harm in terms of harm to 
openness and character of Green Belt; and by virtue of the design being of 
insufficient quality to replace the existing heritage asset. The proposed fallback 
position of implementing extensions to the dwelling is not considered sufficient to 
clearly outweigh the identified harm and does not amount to a very special 
circumstance to justify permitting the development. 
 
(This decision was against the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

109 10/2905M - ONE OAK, ONE OAK LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 2BL: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND ERECTION OF NEW 
DWELLING FOR MR ANDREW RUSSELL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 



It was noted that under Other Material Considerations’ on page 38 of the report, 
reference should have been made to PPG2: Green Belts and PPS5: Planning for 
the Historic Environment. 
 
(Mrs Campbell, an objector and Mr Kershaw, representing the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
The proposed replacement dwelling would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt. The development would cause additional harm in terms of harm to 
openness and character of Green Belt; and by virtue of the design being of 
insufficient quality to replace the existing heritage asset. The proposed fallback 
position of implementing extensions to the dwelling is not considered sufficient to 
clearly outweigh the identified harm and does not amount to a very special 
circumstance to justify permitting the development. 
 
(As a result of the decision on the previous application, the Officers’ 
recommendation was amended to one of refusal). 
 

110 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
The Chairman advised that any Member who wanted to make comments on 
individual Enforcement cases should contact the Enforcement Service directly. 
 
Mr P Hooley provided a verbal update on some of the cases and it was agreed 
that the update he had referred to would be emailed to Member of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

111 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


